

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SMOKING EVERYWHERE, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

SOTTERA, INC., d/b/a NJOY

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal No. 10-5032

Civ. No. 09-cv-0771 (RJL)

**JOINT OPPOSITION OF APPELLEES SMOKING EVERYWHERE, INC.  
AND SOTTERA, INC. d/b/a NJOY™ TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY  
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
Richard P. Bress  
Philip J. Perry  
John R. Manthei  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-2200  
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201  
E-mail: rick.bress@lw.com

*Attorneys of Record for Intervenor-  
Plaintiff Appellee NJOY*

THOMPSON HINE LLP  
Christopher "Kip" Schwartz  
1920 N Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 331-8800  
Facsimile: (202) 331-8330  
kip.schwartz@thompsonhine.com

*Attorney of Record for Plaintiff Appellee  
Smoking Everywhere, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. FDA Cannot Establish a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	7
B. A Stay Pending Appeal Would Inflict Irreparable Harm on Appellees .....	15
C. FDA Has Demonstrated No Likelihood of Irreparable Harm to the Public .....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

* <i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8, 14
* <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4, 8, 9
<i>National Nutritional Foods Association v. Weinberger</i> , 512 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....	7
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7, 15

### FEDERAL STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 321 .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(B) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(C) .....	4, 7, 10
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b) .....	12, 20
21 U.S.C. § 387g(d)(3)(A).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 387g(d)(3)(B) .....	11, 20
21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(1).....	14
21 C.F.R. § 201.128 .....	12, 13
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act ("FDCA"), 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 et seq. ....	1
* Tobacco Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, § 101(a), 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) .....	11, 14
